

No. 21-454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;  
MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KERRY L. MCGRATH  
ERICA N. PETERSON  
ANTHONY R. GUTTMAN  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH  
LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 955-1500

ELBERT LIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH  
LLP  
951 East Byrd Street, East  
Tower  
Richmond, VA 23219  
elin@HuntonAK.com  
(804) 788-8200

April 18, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
(Additional counsel listed  
on inside cover)*

---

---

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***

ANDREW R. VARCOE  
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. This Court Should Adopt the Rapanos  
Plurality’s Analysis..... 3

    A. The Rapanos plurality followed  
    established principles of statutory  
    interpretation that this Court has often  
    reiterated..... 5

    B. The significant nexus test produces  
    unpredictable and highly questionable  
    results..... 11

    C. The significant nexus test fails multiple  
    clear-statement rules..... 16

II. A Clearly Delineated Understanding of “Waters  
of the United States” Is Critical for Business  
and Consistent with Environmental Protection.... 21

    A. Predictability and efficiency are  
    necessary for key infrastructure and  
    other economically beneficial projects to  
    move forward..... 21

B.	Other legal and regulatory tools are better suited to protecting the water quality of transitory and ephemeral waters. ....	25
C.	A decision from this Court adopting the Rapanos plurality’s test would provide significant and needed clarity to all businesses and landowners. ....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) (per curiam) .....	19
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020) .....	5
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , No. 20-1143, 2022 WL 959675 (U.S. Mar. 31, 2022) .....	7
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) .....	6
<i>Benjamin v. Douglas Ridge Rifle Club</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Or. 2009) .....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) .....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	7
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	20
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 803 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	13

<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021) .....	5
<i>Foster v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , No. 14-16744, 2017 WL 3485049 (S.D. W.Va. Aug. 14, 2017) .....	13
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) .....	6
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 372 (1850) .....	20
<i>Hawkes Co., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , No. 13–107, 2017 WL 359170 (D. Minn. Jan. 24, 2017) .....	12
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	17
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass'n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021) .....	5, 7, 10
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	17, 20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	6, 7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	20, 22

<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , No. 18-1838, 2020 WL 4798496 (E.D. La. Aug. 18, 2020).....	12
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017) .....	5
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855) .....	20
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	6
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	5
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) .....	5
<i>North Dakota v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015).....	14



<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health &amp; Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014) .....	6
<i>Orchard Hill Building Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 893 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	7
<i>Precon Dev. Corp., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	5
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. U.S. Enutí. Prot. Agency</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	15
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. W. Bay Sanitary Dist.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	15
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014) .....	6

<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) (Gorsuch, J., concurring in part and concurring in judgment) .....	20
<i>Simsbury-Avon Pres. Soc’y, LLC v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Conn. 2007), aff’d on other grounds, 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 998 (D. Minn. 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Chevron Pipe Line Co.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 605 (N.D. Tex. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>United States v. HVI Cat Canyon, Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) (plurality opinion).....	20

<i>United States v. Vierstra</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Idaho 2011) .....	12, 13
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. Env'tl. Prot.</i> <i>Agency</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> <i>Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) .....	6
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022) .....	7, 20

#### **Federal Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1251 .....	10, 19, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1255 .....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1288 .....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1313 .....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1329 .....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1370 .....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1377 .....	25

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 230.92 ..... 22

Clean Water Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) ..... 14

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amendment V ..... 19

U.S. Const. Amendment XIV ..... 19

**Other Authorities**

American Farm Bureau Federation, et al.,  
 Comment Letter on Proposed Revised  
 Definition of “Waters of the United  
 States” (Feb. 7, 2022),  
[https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EP  
 A-HQ-OW-2021-0602-0388](https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EP-A-HQ-OW-2021-0602-0388) ..... 24

David Sunding & David Zilberman, *The  
 Economics of Environmental Regulation  
 by Licensing: An Assessment of Recent  
 Changes to the Wetland Permitting  
 Process*, 42 NAT. RESOURCES J. 59 (2002) ..... 22, 23

David Sunding & Gina Waterfield, Review of the Environmental Protection Agency and Department of the Army 2021 Economic Analysis for the Proposed “Revised Definition of ‘Waters of the United States’” Rule (Feb. 7, 2022), [https://www.afpm.org/sites/default/files/issue\\_resources/Final-Exhibit-10.pdf](https://www.afpm.org/sites/default/files/issue_resources/Final-Exhibit-10.pdf) (last visited Apr. 13, 2022) ..... 21, 22

EPA, Economic Analysis of the EPA-Army Clean Water Rule (May 20, 2015), [https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2015-06/documents/508-final\\_clean\\_water\\_rule\\_economic\\_analysis\\_5-20-15.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2015-06/documents/508-final_clean_water_rule_economic_analysis_5-20-15.pdf) (last visited Apr. 13, 2022)..... 18

Pennsylvania Farm Bureau, Comment Letter on Proposed Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States” (Feb. 7, 2022), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0602-0314>, (last visited Apr. 13, 2022) ..... 24

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Comment Letter on Proposed Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States” (Feb. 7, 2022), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OW-2021-0602-0437> (last visited Apr. 13, 2022) ..... 22, 23, 24

Utility Water Act Group, Comment Letter on  
Proposed Revised Definition of “Waters of  
the United States” (Feb. 7, 2022),  
[https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EP  
A-HQ-OW-2021-0602-0601](https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EP<br/>A-HQ-OW-2021-0602-0601) (last visited  
Apr. 13, 2022) ..... 23, 24
